
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckley 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 12 January 2016 at 2.00 pm 
Phoenix House, Phoenix Lane, Tiverton EX16 6PP 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 8 March 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr D R Coren  
Cllr Mrs C P Daw  
Cllr R Evans  
Cllr R F Radford  
Cllr Mrs E J Slade  
Cllr J D Squire  
Cllr Mrs N Woollatt  
Cllr R Wright  
Cllr Mrs A R Berry  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 
Note:   A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 14) 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Group (attached).  
 

4   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

5   Clinical Waste  (Pages 15 - 18) 
To consider a report from the Head of Finance outlining a redesign of 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckley 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

the Clinical Waste Collection Service. 
 

6   Budget 2016-17  (Pages 19 - 26) 
To receive an update from the Head of Finance requesting that 
Members consider options available in order for the Council to move 
towards a balanced budget for 2016/17. 
 

7   Identification of Items for the Next Meeting   
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 
Play Area Inspection Policy 
Review of the new waste collection scheme 
Performance and Risk 
Air Quality 
Financial Monitoring 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
Monday, 4 January 2016 

 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Julia Stuckley on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
E-Mail: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 24 November 2015 16 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 24 November 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors R F Radford (Chairman), D R Coren, 

Mrs C P Daw, R Evans, Mrs E J Slade, 
J D Squire, Mrs N Woollatt, R Wright and 
Mrs A R Berry 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) N V Davey 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Jarrett (Head of Finance), Andrew Busby (Property 

Services Manager), Jenny Clifford (Head of Planning and 
Regeneration), Adrian Cook (Open Spaces Manager), 
Stuart Noyce (Waste and Transport Manager), Nick 
Sanderson (Head of Housing and Property Services), 
Catherine Yandle (Internal Audit Team Leader) and Julia 
Stuckey (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 
 

36 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

37 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Referring to item 10 on the agenda, Mrs M Dennis asked if a small amount of the 
income gained from the rates generated from all of the new build properties at 
Willand could be used towards the maintenance of play areas. 
 
Referring to item 10 in the agenda, Cllr B Warren from Willand Parish Council, 
informed the Group that in January 2014 Willand Parish Council wrote to the Chief 
Executive offering to take over the ownership or lease of the Mid Devon owned half 
of the Parish Field and to maintain it. This would save Mid Devon money and give the 
Parish a much improved facility as we would provide more regular maintenance.  We 
received no acknowledgement until we asked.  We then heard no more until an 
intervention by one of our Ward Councillors and then there was a meeting with an 
officer which resulted in the Parish being offered some of the field provided it 
supported MDDC in a planning application to build housing on some of the field.  This 
was declined by the Parish Council as there is already a shortfall of green public 
open space in Willand as confirmed by the MDDC commissioned report. Nothing 
further has been heard from officers on that point. 
 
As part of our suggested package in relation to offering to take responsibi
[...]
oposed by Cllr Mrs N Woollatt and 
seconded by Cllr Mrs E J Slade), the Minutes were approved as a true record. 
 

39 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

40 MEETING MANAGEMENT  
 
The Chairman indicated that he intended to take items 9 and 10 on the agenda 
before item 5. 
 

41 GRASS CUTTING CONSULTATION  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Housing and Property Services 
updating Members on the consultation with Town and Parish Councils regarding the 
future arrangements of grass cutting of Devon County Council highway verges. 
 
The Property Services Manager explained that this authority had provided a grass 
verge cutting service on behalf of Devon County Council (DCC) for over 20 years and 
had been receiving contributions from DCC to provide this service. The cutting of the 
rural and urban highway verges was a requirement of the highway authority in order 
to maintain a safe environment for all users of the highway. 
 
DCC had already reduced the frequency for grass cutting on their verges on previous 
financial years prior to the Tough Choices decision from six cuts and subsequently to 
four cuts in 2014-15. To maintain a good standard of grass verge cutting across the 
District, and to mirror adjacent District Council managed grass areas, this Authority’s 
grounds maintenance team had been providing seven to eight cuts in the Towns and 
larger parishes, with some of the smaller parishes receiving four cuts per annum, 
despite the year on year financial reduction and the specification on the number of 
times the grass verges are cut.  
 
The DCC ‘Tough Choices’ consultation resulted in the decision to reduce the 
specification on cutting grass verges on land owned by DCC across the District to 
maintain visibility at road junctions and to restrict the width of the grass that was cut 
on the roadside verges to approximately one meter from the 1st of April 2015. This 
decision resulted in reduced fundi
[...]
r R Evans and seconded by Cllr Mrs C P Daw)  

 
Note: - i) * Report previously circulated and attached to signed Minutes. 

ii) Cllr R Wright declared an interest as he owned land which lay to either side 
of a play area in Crediton. 
iii) A proposal to remove play areas in Cullompton from the managed declined 
list was not supported. 
iv) Cllr N Woollatt requested that her vote against the decision in (a) be 
recorded. 

 
43 FINANCIAL MONITORING  

 
The Committee had before it and NOTED a report * from the Head of Finance 
presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure so far in the 
year. 
 
The Officer informed the Group that nothing had changed dramatically since the 
previous report, there was a projected overspend of £150k mainly due to a change in 
the valuation of GP surgeries which required a partial refund in business rates. 
 
Funding streams were holding up well although income from the sale of recycling 
materials had dropped due to market forces. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

44 DRAFT BUDGET 2016-17  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Head of Finance presenting 
options available for it to consider in order for the Council to set a balanced budget 
for 2016/17. 
 
The Officer outlined the contents of the report stating that Service Managers had 
been tasked with producing savings and substantial savings had been found, 

Page 8



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 24 November 2015 22 

however there was still a budget gap of £827k. It had been reported that the Treasury 
had reached agreement with four government departments, including the Department 
for Communities and Local Government, for an average of 30% cut in government 
funding over the next four years. There was no question that the formula grant would 
be cut and it was now likely that the Revenue Support Grant of £1.7m would 
disappear entirely by 2019/20. 
 
Consideration was give
[...]
lained that the main recommendation within the report was the pricing 
strategy and that this was based on current vends, which could be variable. 
 
The Working Group recommended that prices were agreed for one year, to allow for 
changes to be made before the next financial year where required.  The Group had 
been strategic, ensuring that pricing in the short stay, medium stay and long stay car 
parks was consistent across the District. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The success of the £1 for 5 hours and £2 for 10 policy; 
 

 Existing dispensations that were in place and the need to formalise them, 
along with the process for future agreements; 

 

 Discounting for permits and the need for consistency; 
 

 Overnight charging remaining, but a 30 minute free period to be put in place to 
allow for the collection of takeaways. 

 
It was RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the pricing proposals within the report be 
approved, along with the recommendations in section 3.2 of the report.  
 
(Proposed by Cllr R Evans and seconded by Cllr D R Coren) 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

46 PLANNING GUIDANCE FOR WASTE STORAGE  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
providing guidance for developers on how adequate refuse storage facilities could be 
incorporated into the design of new residential development schemes both for 
individual properties and also for communal schemes. 
 
The Officer explained that the design guide had been produced at the request of the 
Group. 
 
Discussion took place regarding; 
 

 The varying containers that were needed for waste and recycling and the fact 
that this had been taken into consideration when producing the guide; 

 

 Whether or not the guidance would be enforceable and the role of Building 
Control; 

Page 10



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 24 November 2015 24 

 

 Assisted collections for waste and recycling for the elderly and disabled; 
 

 Problems with containers being left out on the street and refuse being put out 
early. 

 
It was RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the design guidance be agreed and that 
officers develop the guidance as a supplementary planning document. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs N Woollatt and seconded by Cllr Mrs R Berry) 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to signed Minutes. 
 

47 PERFORMANCE AND RISK  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2015-16 as well as providing an update 
on the key business risks. 
 
The Audit Team Leader explained that due to the roll out of the new waste and 
recycling scheme it had not been possible for officers to compile and report 
performance indicator figures in time for the Quarter 2 deadline. This performance 
information would be provided in the next report.  
 
The officer also requested that Members discuss whether or not they considered it 
appropriate to set a target for the issue of fixed penalty notices. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Future work that would be undertaken by the Enforcement Officer; 
 

 Targeting of specific areas with regard to dog fouling and littering; 
 

 The need for Members to be able to identify the number of fixed penalty 
notices issued but that they should be as and when necessary and not as part 
of a target for an officer to meet. 

 
It was AGREED that performance for fixed penalty notices should be noted within the 
Performance and Risk report but that the target should be removed. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to signed Minutes. 
 

48 FIXED PENALTY NOTICES  
 
At a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee on 5th October 2015 Members requested that 
the Managing the Environment Policy Development Group consider whether or not 
officers should be set a target for the issue of fixed penalty notices or whether the 
emphasis should be on prevention as a priority. 
 
This item had already been discussed in full under the previous agenda item. 
 

Page 11



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 24 November 2015 25 

49 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Draft Budget Update 
Climate Strategy and Action Plan 
Clinical Waste 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.50 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 12



MDDC Report [title] 
v 

1 

MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT PDG                                        A GENDA ITEM:       
12TH JANUARY 2016:                  
 
Redesign of Clinical Waste Collection Service 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Neal Davey 
Responsible Officer Waste & Transport Manager 
 
Reason for Report: To consider and agree the recommendations for Cabinet on 
the approval for the redesign of the clinical waste collection service. If the recommendations 

can be implemented fully, this could enable the Council to reduce costs by approx. £16,200 
per annum and ensure that we continue to comply with all relevant legislation. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG recommends to the Cabinet the following 
recommendation: 
 

(i) That a separate clinical waste collection is offered only for hazardous or 
infectious clinical waste.  This means that offensive waste, such as sanitary 
protection products, will be collected and disposed of via ordinary residual waste 
collections; 

(ii) That additional rubbish capacity is therefore provided to households generating 
offensive waste.  This will mean providing a black wheeled bin, the normal bin 
supply charge will be waived;  

(iii) That Mid Devon District Council works with healthcare providers to ensure they 
remove clinical waste that they generate in clients’ homes, or that they pay the 
Council to collect this waste. 

 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Maintaining front line services in the face of the 

ongoing funding cuts requires the redesign of services to e
[...]
 the Council will face the risk that it runs a service that is not affordable or 
will require deeper cuts to other services to support it.  Without the introduction of 
this change the Council faces increased costs due to the reduction in subsides from 
Devon County Council.  
 
Adverse reaction from members of the public who see the diversion of offensive waste into 
the general rubbish scheme as a cut in service.  For the majority, this will mean a bi-weekly 
rather than a weekly collection of this material.  The risk will be mitigated by offering 
additional containment capacity to suit the customer.   
 
Clinical waste being wrongly classified by the householder: this could result in hazardous or 
infectious materials being put in the general rubbish container along with offensive waste. 
Each householder will be offered a visit to assist with the completion of the form.  
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 Mid Devon Council currently provides separate clinical waste collection to approximately 

250 households.  The net budgeted spending on domestic clinical waste collection in 
2015/16 is £27,000.  This service is provided by a contractor on behalf of the Council.  
 

1.2 This service consists of the collection of used needles in secure sharps boxes on an ‘on 
demand’ basis and the collection of bagged offensive and infectious wastes on a weekly 
scheduled basis, with some ‘on demand’ collections.   
 

1.3 Clinical waste is categorised as below.  Throughout Devon, it has been customary to 
collect all these materials as part of a separate clinical waste collection and send them 
for treatment by high-temperature incineration.  This dates back to guidance issued by 
Devon County Council in 2000, which adopted a precautionary approach to classification 
and treatment. 

 
(i) Offensive (non-hazardous) waste – e.g. incontinence pads, nappies, catheters, 

stoma bags, dressings, etc., from a person not currently being treated for an 
infection.  These do not legally re
[...]

i) Contact all current customers by letter to ensure they are classifying their 

clinical waste correctly through a generic form being used across Devon.   
ii) Follow up contact for those that don’t reply to letter. This will involve 

telephone contact and offers to visit householders; 
iii) For those that are identified as putting out offensive waste to deliver a 240 

litre wheeled bin and collect with fortnightly residual waste; 
iv) Carry out a risk assessment for the collection of offensive wastes as part of 

the general rubbish stream.  This will consider the needs of customers and 
collection crews.  Likely impacts on collection crews are the additional manual 

Page 15



MDDC Report [title] 
v 

4 

handling and handling of offensive wastes.  These can be mitigated by the 
provision of wheeled bins where practicable.  It is worth noting that this waste 
will account for less than 1% of our regular crews’ rounds, so the additional 
impacts will be slight.  The waste scheme introduced in 2015 has created 
capacity to absorb this very small increase in workload on residual waste 
rounds. 

 
3.0 Are there any other options? 
 
3.1 The Council has the legal power to make a reasonable charge for the separate 
 collection of clinical waste in order to cover the cost of the service.  However, this 
 means or be among the more vulnerable members of the community.  
 
The exceptions to this principle will be: 

(i)  Where healthcare providers are generating waste in their clients’ homes, and instead 
of removing the waste themselves would prefer to pay the Council for this as a trade 
service; 

(ii) Where residents can put their offensive waste in the fortnightly rubbish collection, but 
would prefer to retain a weekly collection and are willing to pay a reasonable charge. 

 

 
 
 

Contact for more Information: Stuart Noyce, Waste & Transport Services 
Manager (01884 244635 snoyce@middevon.gov.uk) 
 
Circulation of the Report: Cllrs, Management Team 
 

Page 16

mailto:snoyce@middevon.gov.uk


1 
Mid Devon District Council Report                                                                                                                                    Version 

Cabinet & Policy Development Groups 
12 January 2016 
 

Budget 2016/17 - Update 
 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Peter Hare-Scott 
Responsible Officer Head of Finance 
 

Reason for Report: 
 
 

To consider options available in order for the Council to 
move towards a balanced budget for 2016/17. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

To consider and agree the updated budget proposals for 
2016/17 included in Appendix 1. 

 

Relationship to 
Corporate Plan: 
 

To deliver our Corporate Plan’s priorities within existing 
financial resources. 

Financial Implications: 
 

Now the Council has received notification of its Formula 
Grant Settlement it is imperative that it matches current 
and ongoing expenditure plans to estimated sources of 
income/funding. 
 

Legal Implications: 
 

It is a statutory requirement for the Local Authority to set a 
balanced budget. 
 

Risk Assessment: 
 

Service Managers and Finance staff have assessed 
volatility in income and large contractor budgets, taking 
account of current and estimated future demand patterns. 
This position has been revised based on an additional 2 
months of financial monitoring information. In addition 
prudent levels of reserves will also continue to be 
maintained.  

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 On the 17 December 2015 the Council received formal confirmation of its 

Formula Grant Settlement. Our provisional formula grant award for 2016/17 
amounts to £3.04m. This is unlikely to change significantly and is 
approximately £130k lower than what we first estimated. 

 
As a direct consequence this increased the draft 2016/17 General Fund 
budget deficit but other savings proposals have helped to reduce the deficit to 
circa £405k.  
 

1.2 Despite this it is both prudent and a legal obligation that we set a balanced 
budget and therefore further savings will be required. 

 
1.3     It is useful that the formula grant announcement gave provisional figures for 

the three years following up to 2019/20: As we had predicted the Revenue 
Support Grant, which currently stands at £1.7m, will completely disappear by 
2019/20. The current and provisional future formula grant amounts are: 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2 
Mid Devon District Council Report                                                                                                                                    Version 

 
                  15/16      16/17      17/18     18/19      19/20 
            £m         £m          £m        £m          £m 
  Revenue Support Grant        1.7       1.02           0.5      0.18         0.00 
  Business Rates                       2.0        2.02          2.06     2.13        2.19 
  Total Formula Grant                3.7        3.04          2.56     2.31        2.19 

 
Slotting the provisional Business Rate Retention and Revenue Support Grant 
figures into the Medium Term Financial Plan shows that by 2019/20 we will 
need to find approximately £1.1m of savings, close to the amount we 
previously forecast. At this point we still have no details on the proposed 
changes allowing Councils’ to retain more of the business rate income.  

 
2.0 2016/17 General Fund Budget - Revised Position  
 
2.1 Since the first round of PDGs and Cabinet meetings the Finance team and 

service managers have been revisiting a range of budgets to strive to deliver 
more savings or increase income levels. 

 
2.2 This process has improved the General Fund budget by circa £422k (see 

Appendix 1) and now only leaves a budget gap of £405k. This reflects a lot of 
hard work and constructive negotiation over the past 2 months. 

 
3.0 Conclusion 
 
3.1 The Council still has approximately one month until the Cabinet will meet on 

the 11 February 2016 to formally recommend the overall budget and level of 
Council Tax for 2016/17 and officers will continue to work towards delivering a 
balanced budget position. 

 
3.2 As has been said, on a number of occasions over the past few years, the 

Council’s financial future is going to become increasingly challenging year on 
year and it is worth reflecting in terms of past, present and the future. 

 
                 2010/11       2015/16       2019/20 
 Net Budget              £11,450k                      £8,766k            Perhaps £7,647k

         (Formula Grant +
            £5,457k Council Tax) 

 
 
         Achieved Savings of £2,684k        Further Savings £1,119k 
           23.4%        12.7% 
  
3.3 To date we have used the New Homes Bonus grant to fund economic 

development projects, help fund our capital programme and to fund certain 
“one off” revenue projects. Some other local authorities are already using the 
New Homes Bonus grant to various degrees to help fund their day to day 
spending (revenue expenditure). 

  
3.4 So should we use more of ours in a similar fashion? The concern is one of 

sustainability. We do not know whether this funding will be provided 
indefinitely. In fact the Department of Communities and Local Government is 
currently conducting a consultation where there is a proposal to cut the grant 

Page 18



3 
Mid Devon District Council Report                                                                                                                                    Version 

awarded to District Councils for new dwellings from six years to four. On top of 
this there is also consideration of changing the proportions awarded to district 
and upper tier authorities. This could result in Mid Devon receiving less and 
Devon County Council receiving more each year. 

 
 In the recent grant settlement we had a provisional forecast of our New 

Homes Bonus grant for future years: 
 
        15/16      16/17      17/18     18/19      19/20 
            £m         £m          £m
[...]
k machines

New budget gap after the above changes/revisions 404,890        

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

New Homes Bonus (NHB) Summary

£k

Balance at 31/3/15 (1,887)

2015/16 award (1,613)

Estimated use of NHB to fund 15/16 capital programme 531 

Projected  balance at 31/3/16 (2,969)

2016/17 provisional award (1,800)

(4,769)

Monies Committed in 2016/17 General Fund Budget

Community Development 21    

Business Development 43    

Digital Strategy Staffing 102  

Business Development 100  

Legal Services 18    

Corporate Training 12    

Recycling premises move 100  

Budget deficit funding 405  

801 

Available for 16/17 Capital Funding / Economic Development 

Projects (3,968)

2015/16 capital programme slippage  funding 1,766 

2016/17 capital programme funding 1,091 

Projected  balance at 31/3/17 (1,111)

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Clinical Waste
	6 Budget 2016-17
	App 1
	App 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 12 January 2016 26 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 12 January 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors R F Radford (Chairman) 

Mrs J B Binks, D R Coren, Mrs C P Daw, 
R Evans, Mrs E J Slade, J D Squire, 
Mrs N Woollatt and R Wright 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs A R Berry 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) N V Davey 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Jarrett (Head of Finance), Stuart Noyce (Waste 

and Transport Manager) and Julia Stuckey (Member 
Services Officer) 
 

 
 
 

50 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs R Berry who was substituted by Cllr Mrs J B 
Binks. 
 

51 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 

52 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

53 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

54 MEETING MANAGEMENT  
 
The Chairman indicated that he intended to take item 5 on the agenda before item 6. 
 

55 BUDGET 2016-17  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Head of Finance detailing 
options available in order for the Council to move towards a balanced budget for 
2016/17. 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 12 January 2016 27 

 
The Officer explained that in December 2015 the Council received formal 
confirmation of its Formula Grant Settlement. The provisional formula grant award for 
2016/17 amounted to £3.04m. This was unlikely to change significantly and was 
approximately £130k lower than what had first been estimated. This had increased 
the draft 2016/17 General Fund budget deficit but other savings proposals had 
helped to reduce it to circa £405k. 
 
The Head of Finance explained that the formula grant announcement gave 
provisional figures for the three years up to 2019/20: As predicted the Revenue 
Support Grant, which currently stood at £1.7m, would completely disappear by 
2019/20. The current and provisional future formula grant amounts were: 
 
        15/16      16/17      17/18     18/19      19/20 
         £m         £m          £m        £m          £m 
Revenue Support Grant      1.7       1.02           0.5       0.18        0.00 
Business Rates                       2.0        2.02          2.06     2.13        2.19 
Total Formula Grant                3.7        3.04          2.56     2.31        2.19 
 
Using the provisional Business Rate Retention and Revenue Support Grant figures in 
the Medium Term Financial Plan showed that by 2019/20 the authority would need to 
find approximately £1.1m of savings, close to the amount previously forecast. At this 
point there were no details on the proposed changes allowing Councils’ to retain 
more of the business rate income. 
 
Since the budget had first been discussed at the Policy Development Groups and at 
Cabinet meetings the Finance team and service managers had revisited budgets to 
strive to deliver more savings or increase income levels. 
 
This process had improved the General Fund budget by circa £422k and now left a 
budget gap of £405k.  
 
The Officer informed the Group that to date this authority had used the New Homes 
Bonus Grant to fund economic development projects, help fund the capital 
programme and to fund certain “one off” revenue projects. It was a possibility that 
some of these funds could be used to off-set the budget gap but that it should be 
noted that there was uncertainty regarding the future of the New Homes Bonus and 
that it could not be guaranteed for future years. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Changes to the car parking tariff; 
 

 Profit from Market Walk 
 

 The need to change car parking vending machines when the new £1 coin was 
introduced; 
 

 The Locality budget which would allow each Member £500 to spend within 
their ward. 

 
Note: - Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 12 January 2016 28 

 
56 CLINICAL WASTE  

 
The Group had before it a report * from the Waste and Transport Manager asking for 
approval for the redesign of the clinical waste collection service.  
 
The Officer explained that if the recommendations within the report were 
implemented fully it would enable the authority to reduce costs by approximately 
£16,200 per annum and would also ensure that all relevant legislation was complied 
with. 
 
The Waste and Transport Manager explained that the authority currently provided a 
clinical waste collection to approximately 250 households.  This service was 
delivered by a contractor and the budgeted spending on this service was £27k for 
2015/16.  The service comprised of the collection of needles from a secure sharps 
box on a ‘on demand’ basis and the collection of offensive and infectious wastes on a 
weekly scheduled basis, with some ‘on demand’ collections. 
 
The officer explained that throughout Devon it had been customary to collect all of 
these materials as part of a separate clinical waste collection.  However many of the 
collections made were for waste which was categorised as offensive, such as 
incontinence pads, and did not legally require a separate collection.  These items 
could be collected as part of normal general waste collections and did not require the 
more expensive separate collection and disposal as Clinical waste. 
 
It was therefore proposed that the following take place: 
 

 The Waste Service to contact all current customers by letter to ensure they 
were classifying their clinical waste correctly through a generic form being 
used across Devon; 

 

 To follow up contact for those that did not reply to letter. This would involve 
telephone contact and offers to visit householders; 

 

 For those that were identified as putting out offensive waste to receive a 240 
litre wheeled bin for storage, to be collected with fortnightly residual waste; 

 

 That a risk assessment be carried out for the collection of offensive waste as 
part of the general waste stream.  This would consider the needs of customers 
and collection crews.  Likely impacts on collection crews were the additional 
manual handling and handling of offensive wastes.  These could be mitigated 
by the provision of wheeled bins where practicable.  The waste scheme 
introduced in 2015 had created capacity to absorb this very small increase in 
workload on residual waste rounds. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The need to supply wheeled bins to customers to prevent problems with 
wildlife and smells when the waste had to be stored for two weeks; 

 

 The need to ensure that staff were fully trained; 
 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 12 January 2016 29 

 The waste classifications set out in legislation; 
 

 The need for clear instructions advising customers how to store the waste; 
 

 The suggestion that the bins be identified via a sticker inside the lid to avoid 
publicising the fact that the bin contained offensive waste. 

 
It was RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that: 
 

a) That a separate clinical waste collection be offered only for hazardous or 
infectious clinical waste.  This meant that offensive waste, such as sanitary 
protection products, would be collected and disposed of via ordinary residual 
waste collections; 

 
b) That additional waste capacity be provided to households generating offensive 

waste.  This would mean providing a black wheeled bin, for the period that 
offensive waste was being generated. The normal bin supply charge will be 
waived;  

 
c) That Mid Devon District Council work with healthcare providers to ensure they 

remove clinical waste that they generated in clients’ homes, or that they pay 
the Council to collect this waste. 

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: - Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

57 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Play Area Inspection Policy 
Review of the new waste collection scheme 
Performance and Risk 
Air Quality 
Financial Monitoring 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.05 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


